

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0237

Laurie A. Ortolano

v.

City of Nashua

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF NASHUA**

---

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Matthew Broadhead  
Bar No. 19808  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Samuel Burgess  
Bar No. 274685  
Attorney

Transportation and Construction Bureau  
New Hampshire Department of Justice  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
603/271-1250

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	5
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN IGNORING THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RSA 91-A:4, III-B AND INSTEAD IMPROPERLY RELIED ON FEDERAL CASELAW INTERPRETING FOIA, WHICH DOES NOT CONTAIN ASIMILAR PROVISION. ....	8
II. THE BACK-UP TAPES CREATED AND MAINTAINED BY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENTS ARE NOT GOVERNMENT RECORDS WITHIN THE MEANING OF RSA 91-A:1-A AND THEREFORE ARE NOT SUBJECT TO A RIGHT-TO-KNOW REQUEST. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>38 Endicott St. N., LLC v. State Fire Marshal, New Hampshire Div. of Fire Safety</i> , 163 N.H. 656 (2012) .....	8
<i>ATV Watch v. N.H. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 161 N.H. 746 (2011) .....	9
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. U.S. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Brent v. Paquette</i> , 132 N.H. 415 (1989).....	15
<i>Censabella v. Hills Cnty. Atty.</i> , 171 N.H. 424 (2018) .....	13
<i>Clay v. City of Dover</i> , 169 N.H. 681 (2017).....	8
<i>Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Ga. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 313 Ga.App. 69 (Nov. 10, 2011) .....	15
<i>Hawkins v. N.H. Dep’t of H.H.S.</i> , 147 N.H. 376 (2001) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>Long v. U.S. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 149 F.Supp.3d 39 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	7
<i>Menge v. City of Manchester</i> , 113 N.H. 533 (1973) .....	15, 16
<i>Montenegro v. City of Dover</i> , 162 N.H. 641 (2011) .....	13
<i>Murray v. N.H. Div. of State Police</i> , 154 N.H. 579 (2006).....	13
<i>Parker v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 289 F.Supp.3d 32 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	18
<i>Reid v. N.H. Att’y General</i> , 169 N.H. 509 (2016).....	8, 12
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Blade Co. v. Seneca Cty. Bd. Of Commrs.</i> , 899 N.E.2d 961 (Ohio 2008).....	14
<i>State v. Villeneuve</i> , 160 N.H. 342 (2010) .....	17
<i>Stewart v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 554 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Twomey v. New Hampshire Department of Justice</i> , 10-CV-503 (N.H. Super. Ct. Nov. 24, 2010) .....	16
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. N.H. Retirement Sys.</i> , 162 N.H. 673 (2011).....	8

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	13
----------------------	----

RSA 33-A:3-a .....	6, 9, 14
RSA 91-A .....	5, 8, 16, 18
RSA 91-A:1-a, III .....	8, 15
RSA 91-A:1-a, III and IV .....	5
RSA 91-A:1-a, IV .....	15
RSA 91-A:4, III-a and III-b .....	5, 7, 12, 13
RSA 91-A:4, III-b .....	passim
RSA 91-A:5 .....	8, 13

### **Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	8
<i>Hearing on HB 1408-L Before the Senate Committee on Public and Municipal Affairs</i> , at 42 of 91, 2008 Session (N.H. 2008) .....	13
